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PRODUCT DESCRIPTION

CONTROL PANEL

1. Control panel

2. Identification plate

     (do not remove) 

3. Door

4. Upper heating element/grill

5. Light

6. Turntable

1. STOP

For stopping a function or an audible 
signal, cancelling the settings and 
switching off the oven.

2. MICROWAVES FUNCTION / 
      POWER

For selecting the microwaves 
function and setting the required 
power level.

3. GRILL FUNCTION

4. CRISP FUNCTION

5. DISPLAY

6. + / - BUTTONS

For adjusting the settings of a function 
(e.g. length, weight).

7.  DEFROST DYNAMIC

8.  START

For starting a function. When the 
oven is switched off, it activates the 
“Jet Start” microwave function.

9.  DOOR OPENING BUTTON
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THANK YOU FOR BUYING A HOTPOINT-ARISTON 
PRODUCT

In order to receive a more complete assistance, please 
register your product on www . register10 . eu

PLEASE SCAN THE QR CODE ON 

YOUR APPLIANCE IN ORDER TO 

REACH MORE INFORMATIONBefore using the appliance carefully read the Safety 
Instruction.



HANDLE FOR THE CRISP PLATE

 Useful for removing the hot 
crisp plate from the oven.

WIRE SHELF

This allows you to place food 
closer to the grill, for perfectly 
browning your dish. Place the 
wire shelf on the turntable, 
making sure that it does not 

come into contact with other surfaces.

COVER (IF SUPPLIED)

Useful for covering food while it 
is cooking or heating in the 
microwave. 
The cover reduces splashes, 
keeps foods moist and can also 

be used to create two cooking levels. It is not 
suitable with any of the grill functions. 

FUNCTIONS

TURNTABLE

Placed on its support, the 
glass turntable can be used 
with all cooking methods. 
The turntable must always be 
used as a base plate for other 

containers and accessories.

TURNTABLE SUPPORT

 Only use the support for the glass 
turntable. Do not rest other 
accessories on the support.

CRISP PLATE

 Only for use with the specific “Crisp 
Dynamic” function. The crisp plate 
must always be placed in the 
centre of the glass turntable and 
can be preheated when empty, 

using the special function for this purpose only. 
Place the food directly on the crisp plate.

The number and the type of accessories may vary according to which model is purchased.
Other accessories that are not supplied can be purchased separately from the After-sales Service.

ACCESSORIES

There are a number of accessories available on the 
market. Before you buy, ensure they are suitable for 
microwave use and resistant to oven temperatures.

Metallic containers for food or drink should never be 
used during microwave cooking.

Always ensure that foods and accessories do not 
come into contact with the inside walls of the oven.

Always ensure that the turntable is able to turn freely 
before starting the oven. Take care not to unseat the 
turntable whilst inserting or removing other 
accessories.

  MICROWAVES

For quickly cooking and reheating food or 
drinks.

POWER RECOMMENDED FOR

750 W
Quickly reheating drinks or other foods 
with a high water content or meat and 
vegetables.

500 W
Cooking fish, meaty sauces, or sauces 
containing cheese or egg. Finishing 
off meat pies or pasta bakes.

350 W Slow, gently cooking. Perfect for 
melting butter or chocolate.

160 W Defrosting frozen food or softening 
butter and cheese.

0 W When using the timer only

 CRISP DYNAMIC

 For perfectly browning a dish, both on the 
top and bottom of the food. This function must only 
be used with the special crisp plate.

DURATION
(min)

RECOMMENDED FOR

3 - 4 Cookies (8- 10 pieces)

7 - 8 Frozen pizza (350 g)

7 - 9  Sponge cake (500 g)

8 - 10 Fish fi ngers (8 pieces)

9 - 10 Pizza (350 g)

10 - 14 French fries (200 g - 300g)

13 - 15 Quiche Lorraine (500 g)

Required accessories: Crisp plate, handle for the crisp 
plate

WWW
Download the Use and Care Guide at

docs.hotpoint.eu for more information

WWW
Download the Use and Care Guide at

docs.hotpoint.eu for more information



. SELECT A FUNCTION

Simply press the button for the function you require to 
select it.

. SET THE LENGTH

After selecting the function you require, 
use  or  to set the length for it to 
run.

The time can be changed during cooking by pressing 
 or  or by increasing the length for 30 seconds 

each time by pressing 

. SET THE POWER OF THE MICROWAVE

Press  as many times as required to 
select the power level for the microwave.  

To use the microwave in combination with the grill, 
select the "Grill" function by pressing  and then use 

to set the microwave power.
Please note: You can also change this setting during cooking by 
pressing . 

. DEFROST DYNAMIC

Press , then use  or  to set the 
weight of the food. 

During defrosting, the 
function will pause briefly 
to allow you to turn the food. 
Once the operation is complete, close the door and 
press .

. ACTIVATE THE FUNCTION

Once you have applied the settings you require, press 
 to activate the function.

You can press  at any time to pause the function 
that is currently active.

. SAFETY LOCK

This function is automatically activated 

to prevent the oven from being switched on 
accidentally. Open and close the door, then press  to 
start the function.

. PAUSE

To pause an active function, for example to stir or turn 
the food, simply open the door.

To start it up again, close the door and press 

. JET START 

When the oven is switched off, press  to activate 
cooking with the microwave function set at full power 
(750 W) for 30 seconds. 

Every time the  button is pressed again, the cooking 
time will be increased by a further 30 seconds.

. SET THE TIME

With the oven switched off, press  
until the two digits for the hour (on the 

left) starting flashing. 
Use  or  to set the correct hour and press  to 
confirm: The minutes will flash on the display.
Use  or  to set the minutes and press  to 
confirm. 
Please note: You may need to set the time again following 
lengthy power outages.

. TIMER

When the oven is switched off, the display can be used 
as a timer. To activate the function and set the length of 
time you require, use  or . Press  to set the 
power to 0 W, then press  to activate the countdown.

Please note: The timer does not activate any of the 
cooking cycles.  
To stop the timer at any time, press 

DAILY USE

GRILL

 For browning, grilling and gratins when used 
alone. We recommend turning the food during 
cooking. For best results, preheat the grill for 3-5 
minutes. For quickly cooking and gratinating dishes, 
combines with microwaves. 

POWER
DURATION 
(min)

RECOMMENDED FOR

500 W 14 - 18 Lasagne (400 - 500 g)

500 W 10 - 14 Fish (600 g)

500 W 40 - 50 Chicken (whole; 1-1.2 kg) 

350 W 15 - 18 Fish gratin (600 g)

0 W - Browning only

Recommended accessories: wire shelf

 DEFROST DYNAMIC

 For quickly defrosting food such as meat, 
poultry and fish weighing between 100 g and 2 kg. 
Food should be placed directly onto the glass 
turntable. Turn the food when prompted.



Policies, standard documentation and additional product information can be found by:

• Using the QR code in your appliance
• Visiting our website docs . hotpoint . eu

• Alternatively, contact our After-sales Service (See phone number in the warranty booklet). When contacting our After-
sales Service, please state the codes provided on your product's identifi cation plate.

CLEANING

INTERIOR AND EXTERIOR SURFACES

•   Clean the surfaces with a damp cloth. If they are very 
dirty, add a few drops of pH-neutral detergent. Finish 
off with a dry cloth. 
•   Clean the glass in the door with a suitable liquid 
detergent.
•  At regular intervals, or in case of spills, remove the 
turntable and its support to clean the bottom of the 
oven, removing all food residue. •  The grill does not 
need to be cleaned as the intense heat burns away any 
dirt. Use this function on a regular basis.

Do not use steam cleaners. Do not use wire wool, abrasive scourers or 
abrasive/corrosive cleaning agents, as these could 
damage the surfaces of the appliance.

TROUBLESHOOTING

Problem Possible cause Solution

The oven does not work Power cut.
Disconnection from the mains.

Check for the presence of mains electrical 
power and whether the oven is connected to 
the electricity supply. Turn off the oven and 
restart it to see if the fault persists.

The display is showing “Err”. Software fault. Contact you nearest After-sales Service 
Centre and state the letter or number that 
follows “Err”.

ACCESSORIES

All accessories are dishwasher safe with the exception of
the crisp plate.
The crisp plate should be cleaned using water and a mild 
detergent. For stubborn dirt, rub gently with a cloth. 
Always leave the crisp plate to cool down before 
cleaning.

WWW
Download the Use and Care Guide at

docs.hotpoint.eu for more information
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ITManuale d'uso

DESCRIZIONE DEL PRODOTTO

PANNELLO COMANDI

1. Pannello comandi

2. Targhetta matricola

     (da non rimuovere) 

3. Porta

4. Resistenza superiore / Grill

5. Luce

6. Piatto rotante

1. STOP

Per interrompere una funzione o un 
segnale acustico, cancellare le 
impostazioni e spegnere il forno.

2. FUNZIONE MICROONDE / 
      POTENZA

Per selezionare la funzione 
microonde e impostare il livello di 
potenza desiderato.

3. FUNZIONE GRILL

4. FUNZIONE CRISP

5. DISPLAY

6. TASTI + / -

Per regolare le impostazioni di 
funzione (durata, peso...).

7.  DEFROST DYNAMIC

8.  AVVIO

Per avviare una funzione. A forno 
spento, avvia la funzione microonde 
“Jet Start”.

9.  TASTO APERTURA SPORTELLO
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GRAZIE PER AVERE ACQUISTATO UN PRODOTTO 
HOTPOINT-ARISTON

Per ricevere un'assistenza più completa, registrare il 
prodotto su www . register10 . eu

SCANSIONARE IL CODICE QR 

SUL PROPRIO APPARECCHIO 

PER OTTENERE MAGGIORI 

INFORMAZIONIPrima di utilizzare l'apparecchio leggere attentamente 
le istruzioni di sicurezza.



MANIGLIA PER PIATTO CRISP

 Utile per rimuovere il piatto 
Crisp caldo dal forno.

GRIGLIA

Permette di avvicinare il cibo 
al grill, assicurandone una 
piacevole doratura. 
Appoggiare la griglia sul 
piatto rotante, evitando che 

venga a contatto con altre superfici.

COPERCHIO (SE PRESENTE)

Utile per coprire i recipienti 
durante la cottura e il 
riscaldamento a microonde. 
Il coperchio permette di ridurre 
gli schizzi, trattenere l’umidità 

degli alimenti e può essere utilizzato anche per 
creare due livelli di cottura. Non è adatto alle 
cotture che attivano il grill. 

FUNZIONI

PIATTO ROTANTE

Appoggiato sull’apposito 
supporto, il piatto rotante in 
vetro può essere utilizzato in 
tutte le modalità di cottura. 
Il piatto rotante va sempre 

usato come base per altri contenitori o accessori.

SUPPORTO PER PIATTO ROTANTE

 Utilizzare il supporto soltanto per il 
piatto rotante in vetro. Non 
appoggiare altri accessori sul 
supporto.

PIATTO CRISP

 Da usarsi solo con l’apposita 
funzione “Crisp Dynamic”. Il piatto 
Crisp deve essere sempre 
appoggiato al centro del piatto 
rotante in vetro e può essere 

preriscaldato a vuoto, utilizzando solo la speciale 
funzione dedicata. Disporre gli alimenti 
direttamente sul piatto Crisp.

Il numero e il tipo degli accessori possono variare a seconda del modello acquistato.
Gli altri accessori non in dotazione possono essere acquistati separatamente presso il Servizio Assistenza Tecnica.

ACCESSORI

In commercio sono disponibili diversi accessori. Prima 
di acquistarli, accertarsi che siano idonei alla cottura 
a microonde e in forno.

Contenitori metallici per cibi o bevande non vanno 
mai usati durante una cottura a microonde.

Verificare che alimenti e accessori non tocchino le 
pareti interne del forno.

Prima di avviare il forno, assicurarsi sempre che il 
piatto rotante possa ruotare liberamente. Fare 
attenzione a non spostare il piatto rotante dalla sua 
sede mentre si inseriscono o rimuovono altri 
accessori.

  MICROONDE

Per cuocere e riscaldare rapidamente 
alimenti o bevande.

POTENZA CONSIGLIATA PER

750 W
Riscaldamento rapido di bevande o 
altri alimenti ad alto contenuto di 
acqua, vegetali, carne.

500 W
Cottura di pesce, sughi di carne, salse 
con formaggio o uova. Finitura di 
sformati di carne o paste al forno..

350 W Cotture lente e delicate. Per fondere 
burro o cioccolata.

160 W Scongelare alimenti surgelati o 
ammorbidire burro e formaggi.

0 W Per l’uso del solo timer

 CRISP DYNAMIC

 Per ottenere una doratura perfetta sia sulla 
superficie superiore che su quella inferiore del cibo. 
Questa funzione richiede esclusivamente l’utilizzo 
dello speciale piatto Crisp.

DURATA (min) CONSIGLIATA PER

3 - 4 Biscotti (8 - 10 pezzi)

7 - 8 Pizza surgelata (350 g)

7 - 9 Pan di Spagna (500 g)

8 - 10 Bastoncini di pesce (8 pezzi)

9 - 10 Pizza (350 g)

10 - 14 Patatine fritte (200 - 300 g)

13 - 15 Quiche Lorraine (500 g)

Accessori necessari: piatto crisp, maniglia per piatto 
crisp

WWW
Per maggiori informazioni, scaricare le istruzioni per 

l’uso da docs.hotpoint.eu per maggiori informazioni

WWW
Per maggiori informazioni, scaricare le istruzioni per 

l’uso da docs.hotpoint.eu per maggiori informazioni



. SELEZIONARE UNA FUNZIONE

Per selezionare una funzione è sufficiente premere il 
tasto corrispondente a quella desiderata.

. IMPOSTARE LA DURATA

Dopo aver selezionato la funzione 
desiderata, utilizzare  o  per 
impostare la durata.

Durante la cottura, il tempo può essere modificato 
premendo o  o aumentato di 30 secondi per volta 
premendo

. IMPOSTARE LA POTENZA DELLE MICROONDE

Premere più volte  per selezionare il 
livello di potenza delle microonde.  

Per utilizzare le microonde in combinazione con il grill, 
dopo aver selezionato la funzione “Grill” premendo , 
utilizzare per impostare la potenza delle microonde.
Note: premendo  è possibile modificare il valore anche 
durante la cottura. 

. DEFROST DYNAMIC

Premere , quindi utilizzare o per 
impostare il peso dell’alimento. 

Durante lo scongelamento, la 
funzione si arresta temporaneamente 
per consentire di girare gli alimenti. 
Una volta completata l’operazione, chiudere lo sportello 
e premere .

. AVVIARE LA FUNZIONE

Una volta che i valori corrispondono a quelli desiderati, 
premere per avviare la funzione.

Premere per interrompere in ogni momento la 
funzione attivata.

. BLOCCO DI SICUREZZA

Questa funzione si attiva 
automaticamente per prevenire un avvio 

involontario del forno. Aprire e chiudere la porta, poi 
premere per avviare la funzione.

. PAUSA

Per sospendere una funzione attiva, per esempio per 
mescolare o girare gli alimenti, è sufficiente aprire la 
porta.

Per riprendere, chiudere la porta e premere

. JET START 

A forno spento, premere per avviare la cottura con la 
funzione microonde impostata alla potenza massima 
(750 W) per 30 secondi. 

Ogni pressione successiva del tasto aumenterà la 
durata di cottura di ulteriori 30 secondi.

. IMPOSTARE L’ORA

A forno spento, premere  fino a che 
sul display non lampeggiano le due cifre 

a sinistra, relative all’ora. 
Utilizzare o per impostare l’ora desiderata e 
premere : sul display lampeggiano i minuti.
Utilizzare o per impostare i minuti e premere  
per confermare. 
Note: dopo una prolungata interruzione di corrente potrebbe 
essere necessario impostare nuovamente l'ora.

. TIMER

Quando il forno è spento, il display può essere utilizzato 
come contaminuti. Per attivare la funzione, e impostare 
la durata desiderata, utilizzare o . Premere  per 
impostare la potenza su 0 W, quindi premere per 
avviare il conto alla rovescia.

Note: il timer non attiva nessun ciclo di cottura.  
Per interrompere il timer in ogni momento, premere

USO QUOTIDIANO

 GRILL

 Da solo è per dorare, grigliare o gratinare le 
pietanze. Si consiglia di girare gli alimenti durante la 
cottura. Si raccomanda di preriscaldare il grill per 3-5 
minuti. In combinazione con le microonde, permette 
di cuocere e gratinare rapidamente gli alimenti. 

POTENZA DURATA (min) CONSIGLIATA PER

500 W 14 - 18 Lasagne (400 - 500 g)

500 W 10 - 14 Pesce (600 g)

500 W 40 - 50 Chicken (Pollo) (intero; 1-1,2 
kg) 

350 W 15 - 18 Gratin di pesce (600 g)

0 W - Sola doratura

Accessorio suggerito: Griglia

 DEFROST DYNAMIC

 Per scongelare rapidamente alimenti come 
carne, pollame e pesce con un peso compreso tra 
100g e 2 kg. 
Si consiglia di disporre gli alimenti direttamente sul 
piatto rotante in vetro. Quando richiesto, girare gli 
alimenti.



PULIZIA

SUPERFICI INTERNE ED ESTERNE

•   Pulire le superfici con un panno umido. Se molto 
sporche, aggiungere qualche goccia di detergente con 
pH neutro. Asciugare con un panno asciutto. 
•   Pulire i vetri della porta con detergenti liquidi 
specifici.
•   A intervalli regolari o in caso di traboccamenti, 
togliere il piatto rotante e il suo supporto per pulire la 
base del forno, rimuovendo tutti i residui di cibo. •   Il 
grill non necessita di alcuna pulizia perché il calore 
intenso brucia direttamente lo sporco: Utilizzare questa 
funzione con regolarità.

Non utilizzare apparecchi a vapore. Non usare pagliette metalliche, panni abrasivi e 
detergenti abrasivi o corrosivi che possano 
danneggiare le superfici.

RISOLUZIONE DEI PROBLEMI

Problema Possibile causa Soluzione

Il forno non funziona Interruzione di corrente 
elettrica.
Disconnessione dalla rete 
principale.

Verificare che ci sia tensione in rete e che il 
forno sia collegato all'alimentazione elettrica. 
Spegnere e riaccendere il forno e verificare se 
l'inconveniente persiste.

Il display mostra “Err”. Guasto software. Contattare il più vicino Servizio Assistenza 
Clienti e specificare la lettera o il numero che 
segue ”Err”.

ACCESSORI

È possibile lavare in lavastoviglie tutti gli accessori ad 
eccezione del piatto Crisp.
Il piatto Crisp deve essere pulito con acqua e un 
detergente neutro. Per lo sporco più tenace, strofinare 
delicatamente con un panno. Far raffreddare il piatto 
Crisp prima di lavarlo.

WWW
Per maggiori informazioni, scaricare le istruzioni per 

l’uso da docs.hotpoint.eu per maggiori informazioni

Per le linee guida, la documentazione standard e altre informazioni sui prodotti:

• Utilizzare il codice QR sul proprio apparecchio
• Visitare il sito web docs .hotpoint . eu

• Oppure, contattare il Servizio Assistenza Tecnica (al numero di telefono riportato sul libretto di garanzia). Prima di 
contattare il Servizio Assistenza Clienti, prepararsi a fornire i codici riportati sulla targhetta matricola del prodotto.

400020021472



PTManual de instruções

DESCRIÇÃO DO PRODUTO

PAINEL DE CONTROLO

1. Painel de controlo

2. Placa de identificação

     (não remover) 

3. Porta

4. Resistência superior/grill

5. Luz

6. Prato rotativo

1. STOP

Para interromper uma função ou um 
sinal sonoro, cancelar definições e 
desligar o forno.

2. FUNÇÃO MICRO-ONDAS/ 
      POTÊNCIA

Para selecionar a função microondas 
e definir o nível de potência 
necessária.

3. FUNÇÃO GRELHADOR

4. FUNÇÃO CRISP

5. VISOR

6. BOTÕES + / -

Para ajustar as defi nições de uma 
função (p. ex.; duração, peso).

7.  DEFROST DYNAMIC

8.  INICIAR

Para iniciar uma função. Se o forno 
estiver desligado, ativa a função do 
microondas "Jet Start".

9.  BOTÃO DE ABERTURA DA PORTA
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OBRIGADO POR TER ADQUIRIDO UM PRODUTO 
HOTPOINT-ARISTON

Para receber uma assistência mais completa, registe o seu 
produto em www.register10.eu

PARA OBTER MAIS INFORMAÇÕES, 

LEIA O CÓDIGO QR NO SEU 

APARELHOLeia as instruções de segurança com atenção antes de 
usar o aparelho.



MANÍPULO PARA O PRATO CRISP

 Útil para retirar o prato Crisp 
quente do forno.

GRELHA METÁLICA

Permite-lhe colocar os 
alimentos mais próximos da 
grelha, para um acabamento 
dourado perfeito. Coloque a 
grelha sobre o prato rotativo, 

certificando-se de que esta não entra em contacto 
com outras superfícies.

TAMPA (SE FORNECIDA)

Útil para tapar alimentos 
enquanto estes cozinham ou 
aquecem no micro-ondas. 
A tampa reduz os salpicos, 
mantém a humidade dos 

alimentos e também pode ser utilizada para criar 
dois níveis de cozedura. Não deve ser utilizada com 
nenhuma das funções de grelha. 

FUNÇÕES

PRATO ROTATIVO

Colocado no respetivo 
suporte, o prato rotativo de 
vidro pode ser utilizado com 
todos os métodos de 
cozedura. 

Deverá utilizar sempre o prato rotativo como base 
para todos os recipientes e acessórios.

SUPORTE DO PRATO ROTATIVO

 Utilize apenas o suporte para o 
prato rotativo de vidro. Não apoie 
outros acessórios no suporte.

PRATO CRISP

 Para utilização exclusiva com a 
função “Crisp Dynamic”. O prato 
Crisp tem sempre de ser 
posicionado no centro do prato 
rotativo de vidro e pode ser pré-

aquecido quando estiver vazio, utilizando a função 
especial exclusiva para este efeito. Coloque os 
alimentos diretamente no prato Crisp. 

O número e o tipo de acessórios podem variar de acordo com o modelo adquirido.
Pode adquirir separadamente no Serviço de Assistência Técnica quaisquer outros acessórios que não sejam fornecidos.

ACESSÓRIOS

Existem vários acessórios disponíveis no mercado. 
Antes de os comprar, certifique-se de que estes são 
adequados para serem utilizados no micro-ondas e 
que são resistentes às temperaturas do forno.

Os recipientes metálicos para alimentos ou bebidas 
nunca devem ser utilizados na função de micro-
ondas. 

Certifique-se sempre de que os alimentos e os 
acessórios não entram em contacto com as paredes 
interiores do forno.

Antes de ligar o forno certifique-se sempre de que o 
prato rotativo consegue rodar livremente. Tenha 
cuidado para não retirar o prato rotativo da posição 
correta ao introduzir ou retirar outros acessórios.

  MICROONDAS

Para cozinhar rapidamente e aquecer 
alimentos ou bebidas.

POTÊNCIA RECOMENDADA PARA

750 W
Aquecimento rápido de bebidas ou 
outros alimentos com elevado teor de 
água, tais como carne e legumes.

500 W

Cozinhar peixe, molhos para carne ou 
molhos que contenham queijo ou 
ovos. Terminar tartes de carne ou 
gratinados de massa.

350 W Cozedura lenta. Perfeito para derreter 
manteiga ou chocolate.

160 W Descongelar alimentos congelados ou 
amolecer manteiga e queijo.

0 W Apenas quando utilizar o temporizador

 CRISP DYNAMIC

 Para dar um tom dourado perfeito a um 
prato, tanto na parte superior como na parte inferior 
dos alimentos. Esta função só pode ser utilizada com 
o prato especial Crisp.

DURAÇÃO 
(mín.)

RECOMENDADA PARA

3 - 4 Biscoitos (8- 10 unidades)

7 - 8 Piza congelada (350 g)

7 - 9 Pão-de-ló (500 g)

8 - 10 Douradinhos de peixe (8 unidades)

9 - 10 Piza (350 g)

10 - 14 Batatas fritas (200 g - 300 g)

13 - 15 Quiche Lorraine (500 g)

Acessórios necessários: Prato Crisp, manípulo para o 
prato Crisp

WWW
Transfi ra o Guia de Utilização e Manutenção em

docs.hotpoint.eu para mais informações

WWW
Transfi ra o Guia de Utilização e Manutenção em

docs.hotpoint.eu para mais informações



. SELECIONAR UMA FUNÇÃO

Prima simplesmente o botão correspondente à função 
desejada para selecionar a mesma.

. DEFINIR A DURAÇÃO

Após selecionar a função desejada, utilize 
 ou  para definir a duração.

O tempo pode ser alterado durante a 
cozedura, premindo  ou  ou aumentando a 
duração de 30 segundos de cada vez, premindo 

. DEFINIR A POTÊNCIA DO MICRO-ONDAS

Prima  tantas vezes quanto as 
necessárias para selecionar o nível de 
potência do micro-ondas.  

Para utilizar o micro-ondas em combinação com o 
grelhador, selecione a função "Grill" premindo  e, em 
seguida, prima para defi nir a potência do micro-ondas.
Nota: Também poderá alterar esta defi nição durante a cozedura, 
premindo . 

. DEFROST DYNAMIC

Prima  e, em seguida,  ou  para 
definir o peso dos alimentos. 

Durante a descongelação,a função será 
interrompida por breves instantes para 
que o utilizador possa virar os 
alimentos. 
Concluída a operação, feche a porta e prima .

. ATIVAR A FUNÇÃO

Após aplicar todas as definições pretendidas, prima 
para ativar a função.

Poderá premir  em qualquer altura para 
interromper a função que estiver ativada nessa altura.

. BLOQUEIO DE SEGURANÇA

Esta função é ativada automaticamente 

para evitar que o forno seja ligado inadvertidamente. 
Abra e feche a porta e, em seguida, prima para iniciar 
a função.

. PAUSA

Para colocar em pausa uma função ativa, por exemplo, 
para poder mexer os alimentos ou virá-los, basta abrir a 
porta.

Para continuar, feche a porta e prima 

. JET START 

Quando o forno estiver desligado, prima  para ativar 
a cozedura com a função de micro-ondas na potência 
máxima (750 W) durante 30 segundos. 

Sempre que premir novamente o botão , o tempo 
de cozedura aumenta mais 30 segundos.

. ACERTAR A HORA

Com o forno desligado, prima  até que 
os dois dígitos da hora (à esquerda) 

comecem a piscar. 
Utilize  ou  para definir a hora correta e prima  
para confirmar: A hora irá começar a piscar no visor.
Utilize  ou  para definir os minutos e prima  
para confirmar. 
Nota: Poderá ser necessário acertar novamente a hora após 
um longo corte de potência.

. TEMPORIZADOR

Quando o forno é desligado, o visor pode ser utilizado 
como um temporizador. Para ativar a função e definir o 
tempo de cozedura pretendido, prima ou . Prima 

 para definir a potência para 0 W e, em seguida, 
prima  para ativar a contagem decrescente.

Nota: O temporizador não ativa nenhum dos ciclos de 
cozedura.  
Para parar o temporizador em qualquer altura, prima 

UTILIZAÇÃO DIÁRIA

GRILL

 Para dourar, grelhar e gratinar quando 
utilizado em separado. Recomendamos que vire os 
alimentos durante a cozedura. Para obter os 
melhores resultados, preaqueça o grelhador durante 
3-5 minutos. Para cozinhar e gratinar alimentos, 
podendo ser combinado com o micro-ondas. 

POTÊNCIA
DURAÇÃO 
(mín.)

RECOMENDADA PARA

500 W 14 - 18 Lasanha (400 - 500 g)

500 W 10 - 14 Peixe (600 g)

500 W 40 - 50 Chicken (Frango) (inteiro; 
1-1,2 kg) 

350 W 15 - 18 Gratinado de peixe (600 g)

0 W - Apenas dourar

Acessórios recomendados: grelha metálica

 DEFROST DYNAMIC

 Para descongelar rapidamente alimentos, tais 
como carne, aves e peixe com um peso entre 100 g e 
2 kg. 
Os alimentos devem ser colocados diretamente no 
prato rotativo de vidro. Vire os alimentos quando lhe 
for solicitado.



LIMPEZA

SUPERFÍCIES INTERIOR E EXTERIOR

•   Limpe as superfícies com um pano húmido. Se 
estiverem muito sujas, acrescente alguns pingos de 
detergente com PH neutro. Termine a limpeza com um 
pano seco. 
•   Limpe o vidro da porta com um detergente líquido 
adequado.
•   Periodicamente, ou quando houver derrames, retire o 
prato rotativo e o respetivo suporte para limpar o fundo 
do forno, retirando todos os restos de alimentos. •  O 
grelhador não precisa de ser limpo, uma vez que o calor 
intenso queima qualquer sujidade. Utilize esta função 
regularmente.

Não utilize aparelhos de limpeza a vapor. Não utilize um acessório de palha de aço, esfregões 
abrasivos ou produtos de limpeza abrasivos/
corrosivos, pois estes podem danificar as 
superfícies do aparelho.

RESOLUÇÃO DE PROBLEMAS

Problema Causa possível Solução

O forno não funciona Corte de energia.
Desativação da rede elétrica.

Verifique se existe energia elétrica 
proveniente da rede e se o forno está ligado à 
tomada elétrica. Desligue e reinicie o forno, 
para verificar se o problema ficou resolvido.

O visor apresenta a mensagem 
"Err".

Falha de software. Contacte o Serviço Pós-Venda mais próximo e 
indique a letra ou o número que acompanha 
a mensagem "Err".

ACESSÓRIOS

Todos os acessórios podem ser lavados na máquina de 
lavar louça, exceto o prato Crisp.
O prato Crisp deve ser lavado com água e um detergente 
suave. Para sujidade difícil, esfregue suavemente com 
um pano. Deixe sempre que o prato Crisp arrefeça antes 
de o limpar.

WWW
Transfi ra o Guia de Utilização e Manutenção em

docs.hotpoint.eu para mais informações

As políticas, a documentação padrão e as informações de produto adicionais poderão ser consultadas:

• Utilizar o código QR no seu aparelho
• Visitando o nosso website em docs . hotpoint . eu

• Em alternativa, contacte o nosso Serviço Pós-Venda (através do número de telefone contido no livrete da garantia). Ao 
contactar o nosso Serviço Pós-Venda, indique os códigos fornecidos na placa de identifi cação do seu produto.

400020021472


